Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of 
the selection of the following described premises, with the buildings and improve-
ments thereon erected, bounded and described as follows: 

Beginning at a point on the northerly side of Cherry street distant two hundred 
and forty-three (243) feet four (4) inches from the northeasterly corner of Market 
and Cherry streets, and at the centre of a party wall between the dwellings on the 
adjoining lot on the west side of the premises hereby conveyed and said premises, and 
running thence northerly and partly through the centre of said party wall and par-

[...]

right, title and interest of the owner of said premises of, in and to the street in front 
thereof to the centre thereof. 
—and the Comptroller of The City of New York is hereby authorized to enter into 
a contract for the purchase of same at a price not exceeding thirteen thousand dollars 
($13,000), said contract to be subject to the approval of the Corporation Counsel as 
to form. 

Which was adopted by the following vote: 
The Mayor, Deputy Comptroller, President of the Board of Aldermen and the 

Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond-12.

[...]

To the Executive Committee: 
The Committee on Finance respectfully reports that the Committee on Care of 

Buildings has adjudicated upon and allowed a claim of Frank White, Janitor of 
Public School 36, Brooklyn. The claim is applicable to the year 1900 and amounts 
to two hundred and eighty-nine and 31-too dollars ($289.31). The fund for the Bor-
ough of Brooklyn for the year xcloo, from which this claim would be paid ordinarily, 
is totally exhausted, btit it is found that a similar fund of the Borough of Manhattan 
is in excess of its requirements. It is therefore recommended that a transfer be 
made. 

The following resolution is submitted for adoption: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it is hereby 

respectfully requested to transfer the sum of two hundred and eighty-nine and 31-too  

dollars ($289.31) from the "General School Fund," Borough of Manhattan, for the 
year goo, which fund is in excess of its requirements, to the "General School Fund, 
Borough of Brooklyn," for the same year, which fund is insufficient for the purposes 
tnereof. 

A true copy of report and resolution adopted by the Executive Committee of the

[...]

approved of the selection of the followipg described premises, and described as fol- 
lows: 

All that certain piece or parcel of land situate at New Brighton, commencing at a 
point on the southwesterly side of Jay street, distant southeasterly from the south• 
easterly side of DeKalb street two hundred and ninety-eight (298) feet eight (8) 
inches, thence running southwesterly on a line parallel with DeKalb street two hun-
dred and sixteen (216) feet nine (9) inches to the northeasterly side of Stuyvesant 
place; thence southeasterly along the northeasterly side of Stuyvesant place one 
hundred and forty-nine (149) feet four (4) inches to the northwesterly side of South 
street; thence northeasterly along the northwesterly side of South street two hun 
dred and thirty-one (231) feet to the southwesterly side of Jay street, and thenc,  
northwesterly along the southwesterly side of Jay street two hundred and twenty 
seven (227) feet four (4) inches to the point or place of beginning, together with all 
right, title and interest of the owners of said premises of, in and to the streets in 
front thereof to the centre thereof, being the same premises conveyed to the vendors

[...]

Bronx-Lamps and Lighting." the same being in excess of the amount required for 

A nue copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 

From the Board of Estimate and Apportionment-Transmitting certified copy of 

Resolved, That the sum of forty-five thousand dollars ($45,000) be and the same 

September 23. 1903. 	
(Signel l 	J. W. STEVENSON, Secretary. 

\ckitowledged .  

From Civil Service Commission-In regard to non-competitive examination for 
position of Resident Physician on Riker's Island. stating that such examination will